
     

 

  

19 June 2009 

International Accounting Standards Board 

30 Cannon Street 

LONDON EC4M 6XH 

United Kingdom 

Email: CommentLetters@iasb.org 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

LONG-TERM INSURANCE SUBMISSION ON PRELIMINARY VIEWS ON 

REVENUE RECOGNITION IN CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS 

 

In response to your request for comments on the IASB’s discussion paper on Preliminary 

Views on Revenue Recognition in Contracts with Customers, attached is the joint comment 

letter prepared by the Life Assurance Committee of the Actuarial Society of South Africa and 

the Long-term Insurance Project Group of the South African Institute of Chartered 

Accountants (SAICA). This submission was prepared based on the input of preparers of 

financial statements from the long-term insurance industry in South Africa in order to assess 

the impact of the proposals in the discussion paper on their financial reporting as well as to 

determine whether the proposed accounting treatment was in accordance with the risks and 

substance associated with long-term insurance contracts and the principles embodied in the 

Insurance Project.  

 

We have attached our joint comment letter submitted to the IASB on 15 November 2007 in 

response to the discussion paper on Preliminary Views on Insurance Contracts. Many of our 

previous comments contained therein have been referred to in our response to various 

questions set out in this discussion paper.    

 

We have, in addition to our responses to the questions raised, also included general comments 

on aspects not specifically dealt with in the questions and, where relevant, alternative views 

have been included. 
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We thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on this document.  Please do not 

hesitate to contact us should you wish to discuss any of our comments. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Jeff Hubbard      Gary Voss 

Chairman – SAICA Long-term Chairman – IAS subcommittee of 

Insurance Project Group Actuarial Society Life Assurance  

Tel: +27 (11) 408 4203 Committee 

Fax: +27 (11) 408 3058               Tel: +27 (21) 509 6307 

Email: jeff.hubbard@liberty.co.za               Fax: +27 (21) 509 1687 

PO Box 59875      Email: gvoss@oldmutual.com 

Kengray       PO Box 4464 

2100       Cape Town 

       8000 
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Discussion Paper:  Preliminary Views on Revenue Recognition in Contracts with 

Customers  

 

GENERAL COMMENTS  

 

The Boards’ proposal is to develop a single revenue recognition model. However, the IASB, 

with the issue of this discussion paper, appears to be departing from its stated desire to move 

to a common set of accounting principles that will apply to all industries and transactions.  

For example, the preliminary views contained in the revenue recognition discussion paper are 

in conflict with the principles stated in the discussion paper on insurance contracts.  

As previously commented on in a joint letter from the Life Assurance Committee of the 

Actuarial Society of South Africa and the Long-term Insurance Project Group of the South 

African Institute of Chartered Accountants (SAICA), submitted as a response to the 

Preliminary Views on Insurance Contracts discussion paper, we broadly support the concept 

of the three building blocks to measure contract obligations discussed in that paper. This in 

turn results in revenue recognition that is directly related to the completion of contract 

obligations but measured at current values, which we would submit results in far more 

relevant performance reporting and financial position.  

Obligations therefore would be measured at the amount that would be the cost of fulfilling 

obligations to policyholders, or alternatively the amount to be paid to release an entity from 

that obligation, i.e. use of (1) explicit, unbiased, market consistent, probability-weighted and 

current estimates of all cash flows, (2) current market discount rates that adjust the estimated 

future cash flows for the time value of money, and (3) an explicit and unbiased estimate of 

the margin for the cost of bearing risk in addition to the value calculated using the first two 

building blocks.  

Under this approach we do acknowledge there might be certain practical considerations that 

will have to be addressed regarding contract terms, in particular legal obligations and 

policyholder behaviour (e.g. the probability of term extensions).  This approach also allows 

for the recognition of day 1 profits as opposed to the spreading of contract consideration 

suggested in the discussion paper.  

The discussion paper has referred to insurance contacts and, whilst not excluding them, has 

stated that the proposed principles might not provide decision-useful information for all 

insurance contracts. This implies that they could be scoped out in the future.   

IAS 39 recognised contracts (financial instruments) also appear to be destined to be excluded 

due to “volatility in the value of those contracts”. Lease contracts, which are subject to a 

separate IASB project, have also been excluded. 

We understand the urgent need for revenue recognition guidance relating to customer 

contracts, particularly in non-financial institution entities that make up a considerable 
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majority of publically traded entities. However, we motivate that revenue recognition, as well 

as the directly linked remaining contractual liability, is such a fundamental cornerstone to 

conceptual accounting that the key debate on measurement and recognition should rather be 

settled in the conceptual framework before further segmentation by industry type occurs.  

The current discussion paper motivates a revenue recognition principle of spreading the 

contracted consideration in proportion to when the contract obligations are met. Onerous 

contracts will require recognition of potential losses immediately when identified. Whilst 

application of this approach is probably reasonably practical (and is currently widely applied) 

it does introduce another version of measurement that can be very different to fair value, exit 

value or amortised cost.  

The recommendations under this discussion paper are in conflict with the fair value concept 

which recently has been firmly and seemingly successfully defended by the IASB.  

Our main concern therefore is that these proposed revenue recognition changes do not result 

in reducing complexity and increase divergence in the ability to compare profit and loss from 

one company or industry to another. 

In summary, our first preference would be for one revenue recognition base, using 

appropriate measurement principles, to apply to all industries as we believe this would 

provide the most decision- useful information.  

If this is not currently feasible, and the proposed principles as they stand are adopted, then we 

strongly recommend insurance contracts be scoped out of the revenue recognition standard.  
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RESPONSES TO SPECIFIC QUESTIONS 

 

Question 1 

 

Do you agree with the Boards’ proposal to base a single revenue recognition principle on 

changes in an entity’s contract asset or contract liability? Why or why not? If not, how would 

you address the inconsistency in existing standards that arises from having different revenue 

recognition principles? 

 

Yes, we agree with the proposal to have one single revenue recognition principle which is not 

industry specific and is applicable to all contracts. Preferably this principle should be 

embodied in the conceptual framework. This will ensure comparable information for 

economically similar transactions as well as understandability of revenue for users of 

financial statements.  

We do, however, disagree with the measurement criteria proposed in this discussion paper. 

We do acknowledge that various industries have differing measurement models that currently 

are applied and, as such, a consistent measurement approach may be difficult to achieve.  

Question 2 

 

Are there any types of contracts for which the Boards’ proposed principle would not provide 

decision-useful information? Please provide examples and explain why. What alternative 

principle do you think is more useful in those examples? 

 

With regard to the measurement basis we are advocating as a general principle the re-

measurement of remaining contract obligations with the total consideration recognised in full 

at point of sale. We believe this principle would provide more relevant decision-useful 

information as both the comprehensive income statement and financial position would 

accurately reflect the economic activities undertaken by the organisation.  

 

It should be noted this approach suggests all premiums go through the income statement as 

revenue. An alternative view was provided in our IFRS 4 phase 2 comment letter, which is 

that revenue be recognised on a fee basis (i.e. fees charged for risk underwriting, 

administration, asset management, etc).  

 

Therefore we disagree that the measurement principles in the current discussion paper would 

provide the best decision-useful information for all contracts. These principles would not be 

satisfactory, for example, when accounting for insurance contracts. We note that the scope 

paragraph S11 (b) states that “the proposed revenue recognition model might provide 

decision-useful information for some contracts that the insurance project is considering, but 

not all of them”.  

 

Representing the long-term insurance industry in South Africa, we request that, if the 

proposed measurement principles in this discussion paper are adopted, that insurance 

contracts and financial instruments (including investment contracts) are entirely excluded 

from the scope of this standard.  We would disagree if application of this standard would 
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require some insurance contracts to be measured under these revenue recognition principles 

and others to be measured under an alternative standard or framework. We note again that 

these preliminary views contradict with the measurement approach in the insurance contracts 

project.   

 

Lastly, it is our opinion that re-measurement of remaining contract obligations is not that 

difficult to apply and therefore reject the practicality debates. In any event, this calculation 

would be required in determining whether any contract has become onerous.  

 

Question 3 

 

Do you agree with the Boards’ definition of a contract? Why or why not? Please provide 

examples of jurisdictions or circumstances in which it would be difficult to apply that 

definition. 

 

Yes, we broadly agree with the Boards’ definition of a contract.  

 

However, the definition refers to enforceable obligations and therefore implies this would not 

include customer behaviour, e.g. contract extensions without resale, even if highly probable. 

It makes reference to legal rights, which arguably would only include the specific contractual 

cash flows. In reality, in certain industries, a number of contracts automatically extend 

beyond legal term and are managed on statistical probability of extension despite no legally 

enforceable right to insist upon extension. This is a very common industry practice in, for 

example, the application of insurance and cell phone contracts where the original contract 

arguably creates a customer relationship with implicit rather than legal terms of contract.  

 

We therefore recommend that, although the contract should have legal substance, the 

probability of term extensions on existing contracts (without renegotiation of terms and 

conditions in the original contract, i.e. not the creation of a new contract) should be allowed 

for in determining future obligations and revenue as this is likely to be a key component of 

the decision to enter into that contract. 

 

We propose the definition of a contract should be amended as follows: ‘A contract is an 

agreement between two or more parties that creates enforceable obligations and rights’. We 

believe the term ‘rights’ will factor in certain implicit behaviours that are highly probable to 

occur on contract inception at the initial transaction date.  

 

We also note that the term enforceability should include both explicit and implicit obligations 

– refer Question 4.  

 

It should be noted that IFRS 4 defines an insurance contract as “A contract under which one 

party (the insurer) accepts significant insurance risk from another party (the policyholder) by 

agreeing to compensate the policyholder if a specified uncertain future event (the insured 

event) adversely affects the policyholder”. Therefore, as it stands, an insurance contract is a 

sub-set of a contract.  
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Question 4  

 

Do you think the Boards’ proposed definition of a performance obligation would help entities 

to identify consistently the deliverables in (or components of) a contract? Why or why not? If 

not, please provide examples of circumstances in which applying the proposed definition 

would inappropriately identify or omit deliverables in (or components of) the contract. 

 

Broadly speaking we do agree because the proposed definition supports the necessity to 

differentiate an obligation that provides goods or services vs. any other possible obligations 

in the contract.  

 

In instances where business practice has established a precedent which is not legally 

enforceable, for example, where a cash retailer may provide cash returns despite legally 

stating otherwise, we agree that any implicit contract obligations should also be identified and 

recognised under this kind of practice.   

 

We note the deliberate use of the word ‘promise’ to support the understanding of implicit and 

explicit obligations, but the word ‘promise’ may not be consistently understood and it may be 

necessary in the definition to include the words ‘implicit and explicit’ before ‘promise’ to 

remove any possible ambiguity.  

 

Question 5  

 

Do you agree that an entity should separate the performance obligations in a contract on the 

basis of when the entity transfers the promised assets to the customer? Why or why not? If 

not, what principle would you specify for separating performance obligations?  

 

In terms of the proposed measurement criteria of the discussion paper, we do agree that an 

entity should separate the performance obligations in a contract on the above basis.  

 

However, in respect of insurance contacts, we strongly recommend the measurement of the 

entire contract obligation using the portfolio approach. Therefore it may not be necessary to 

separate performance obligations in this manner in order to determine the current value of the 

obligation.  

 

We re-iterate our position in our reply to the insurance contracts discussion paper that we do 

not agree with unbundling of insurance contracts into components.  

 

Question 6 

 

Do you think that an entity’s obligation to accept a returned good and refund the customer’s 

consideration is a performance obligation? Why or why not? 

 

Yes, because it is a promise to a contracting party, i.e. the customer. The customer is reliant 

on that promise, which in turn influences their decision to contract with that entity and 

therefore that specific obligation is an integral part of ongoing activities of the entity. We 

therefore believe that, in the long-term insurance industry for example, the probability of cash 
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back bonuses and cancellations during cooling off periods should be included in the revenue 

recognition calculations.  

 

Question 7 

 

Do you think that sales incentives (e.g. discounts on future sales, customer loyalty points and 

‘free’ goods and services) give rise to performance obligations if they are provided in a 

contract with a customer? Why or why not? 

 

Yes, we believe sales incentives give rise to performance obligations as they are effectively 

acquisition costs associated with that customer contract and the granting of is directly related 

to that contract. We would exclude any incentives not directly linked to the entering into of 

that specific contract. The measurement criteria as recommended in our approach would, 

however, factor in the probability of these incentives being realised when calculating the 

probability weighted current estimates of all cash flows.  

 

Question 8 

 

Do you agree that an entity transfers an asset to a customer (and satisfies a performance 

obligation) when the customer controls the promised good or when the customer receives the 

promised service? Why or why not? If not, please suggest an alternative for determining 

when a promised good or service is transferred. 

 

Meeting of obligations should be in reference to the substance of contract application (both 

legal and business practise) in each jurisdiction. We support alignment to control and receipt 

of service and recommend that definitions of control be broadly consistent to other IFRS 

standards, where applicable.  

 

Question 9  

 

The Boards propose that an entity should recognise revenue only when a performance 

obligation is satisfied. Are there contracts for which that proposal would not provide 

decision-useful information? If so, please provide examples. 

 

In essence we agree with this; however we are advocating that revenue recognition 

measurement be in reference to current value of future obligations and not a pre-determined 

systematic allocation against specific obligations set at the commencement of the contract.  

 

Using these criteria, where contracts are entered into on an advantageous or disadvantageous 

basis relative to the market, an entity will not recognise a day one gain or loss as no 

obligations have been met. Conceptually we disagree with this – if the market participants are 

prepared to assume contract obligations at less or more value on day one, then this is a 

specific economic event that the particular entity should recognise. 
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Question 10 

 

In the Boards’ proposed model, performance obligations are measured initially at the 

original transaction price. Subsequently, the measurement of a performance obligation is 

updated only if it is deemed onerous. 

 

(a) Do you agree that performance obligations should be measured initially at the 

transaction price? Why or why not?  

 

We do not agree with the above proposal. As commented on above, we believe that one 

should measure the entire contract obligation at either the value one would have to pay to be 

released from that obligation or the cost of fulfilling obligations to policyholders. This would 

result in revenue recognition that is directly related to the completion of contract obligations 

but measured at current values which we would submit results in far more relevant 

performance reporting and financial position. We do acknowledge that entity specific 

experience regarding, for example, customer behaviour and entity specific expense 

assumptions, should be more persuasive in the modelling than unverified and often 

unavailable market information.  

 (b) Do you agree that a performance obligation should be deemed onerous and re-measured 

to the entity’s expected cost of satisfying the performance obligation if that cost exceeds 

the carrying amount of the performance obligation? Why or why not? 

 

This would be implicit under our proposed measurement approach. We advocate that re-

measurement should apply to all contracts, not just those that are considered onerous. Under 

the proposed model, users will not be aware of changes in the profitability of a contract until 

it becomes onerous, whereas such changes will immediately be evident, and recognised, 

under our re-measurement model. This would result in more decision-useful information.  

 

(c) Do you think that there are some performance obligations for which the proposed 

measurement approach would not provide decision-useful information at each financial 

statement date? Why or why not? If so, what characteristic of the obligations makes that 

approach unsuitable?  Please provide examples. 

 

Yes, in many instances this would not recognise the current value of obligations remaining 

under that contract. For insurance contracts, where the probability of death may change over 

the period of the contract, the current approach would not recognise this unless the contract 

becomes onerous.  

 

(d) Do you think that some performance obligations in a revenue recognition standard should 

be subject to another measurement approach? Why or why not? If so, please provide 

examples and describe the measurement approach you would use. 

 

IFRS 4 already includes another measurement approach, being the liability adequacy test. 

However, we repeat that all remaining obligations should be re-measured at each reporting 

date as articulated in our attached response to the insurance contract discussion paper.  
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Question 11 

 

The Boards propose that an entity should allocate the transaction price at contract inception 

to the performance obligations. Therefore, any amounts that an entity charges customers to 

recover any costs of obtaining the contract (e.g. selling costs) are included in the initial 

measurement of the performance obligations. The Boards propose that an entity should 

recognise those costs as expenses, unless they qualify for recognition as an asset in 

accordance with other standards. 

 

(a) Do you agree that any amounts an entity charges a customer to recover the costs of 

obtaining the contract should be included in the initial measurement of an entity’s 

performance obligations? Why or why not?  

 

Yes, as these costs are part of the customer’s obligation to the entity and included in the 

settlement value in terms of the contract.  

 

The essence of the revenue recognition model that our insurance industry is motivating is the 

recognition through accounting that acquisition costs are factored into the expected contract 

implicit revenues (i.e. is specifically allowed for in the pricing of products), which include 

policyholder behaviour related extensions and automatic increases in premium revenue. 

Therefore, to not recognise the component of revenue expected to recover or compensate for 

the acquisition cost would, in our opinion, take away from the relevance of comprehensive 

income reporting and would not reflect the economic reality of contracts. The recognition of 

this could be achieved either through the creation of a customer relationship intangible, 

deferred acquisition cost accounting or initial measurement of the contract liability. The 

method used will be dependent on the final contract measurement model adopted.  

 

(b) In what cases would recognising contract origination costs as expenses as they are 

incurred not provide decision-useful information about an entity’s financial position and 

financial performance? Please provide examples and explain why. 

 

In principle we agree that origination costs should be expensed as incurred. However, if 

additional costs relating to that contract are contingent upon a possible obligation, the 

probability of that cost should be anticipated in the calculation of the remaining obligations. 

 

For example, in an agency incentive scheme where an agent receives commission for each 

contract sold, and in addition, if the agent were to sell a target number of contracts over a 

fixed period he would receive a further lump sum payment, that payment should not be 

recognised as incurred (i.e. when the last contract meets the target), but included in each prior 

contract written on a probability basis.  

 

Question 12 

 

Do you agree that the transaction price should be allocated to the performance obligations 

on the basis of the entity’s stand-alone selling prices of the goods or services underlying 

those performance obligations? Why or why not? If not, on what basis would you allocate the 

transaction price? 
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This proposal is irrelevant in terms of our recommended measurement principle. However, 

entity specific information is often more relevant and available, as well as accurate. This 

aspect has also been specifically addressed in the attached response to the insurance contract 

discussion paper. 

 

Question 13 

 

Do you agree that if an entity does not sell a good or service separately, it should estimate 

the stand-alone selling price of that good or service for purposes of allocating the transaction 

price? Why or why not? When, if ever, should the use of estimates be constrained? 

 

This proposal is irrelevant in terms of our recommended measurement principle. We believe 

that the entire contract should be measured as a whole using portfolios, and not unit of 

account, where relevant. 
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